



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8965/2016 & CM APPL.12033/2019

SAJJAN KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: In person

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Abhay Prakash Sahay, CGSC for
UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **06.11.2019**

1. Learned counsel for the Union of India submits that the appointment letter was withdrawn on 08th December, 2010 on two grounds, namely, the petitioner was not found at the given address for police verification and secondly, he was found medically unfit.
2. Before further hearing, the respondents shall complete police verification of the petitioner within four weeks. The petitioner present in person has furnished his mobile No.9910722790 to counsel for the respondents who shall intimate the time of the visit to the petitioner. The respondent shall communicate this order to the concerned police authority for police verification and the respondent shall furnish the mobile of the petitioner to the police authority.
3. With respect to the medical fitness of the petitioner, the petitioner is referred to the Chief Medical Officer, Delhi High Court Medical and Health Centre, New Building for his medical fitness.
4. The petitioner shall appear before Chief Medical officer, Delhi High



Court Medical and Health Centre, New Building on 14th November, 2019 at 11.00 A.M.

5. List for further hearing on 06th December, 2019 at 2.30 P.M.
6. Copy of this order be given *dasti* to counsel for the parties under the signature of the Court Master.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

NOVEMBER 06, 2019
dk