



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8965/2016**

SAJJAN KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anubhav Dubey, Advocate.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, CGSC
with Mr. Santosh Prasad
chaurasiya, GP, Mr. Vivek singh &
Ms. Swayamprabha Saraswati,
Advocates.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **18.02.2022**

1. This hearing has been done through video conferencing.

CM APPL. 7901/2022

2. This is an application on behalf of the Petitioner seeking payment of salary and back wages to the Petitioner in view of the order dated 14th February, 2020 and 13th March, 2020. Mr. Sahay, Id. Counsel for the Respondent No.1-Union of India, submits that he does not have the copy of the application. Let a copy of the same be supplied by the Registry to Mr. Sahay, Id. Counsel by email to abhayprakashsahay@gmail.com.

3. Further, Mr. Sahay shall seek instructions *qua* the grievance of non-payment of wages raised by the Petitioner and file a reply within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

4. The Respondents shall ensure that the orders passed by this Court are fully complied with and the Petitioner is permitted to join the office and his



current salaries are paid to him. As far as back wages are concerned, the same shall be looked into by the Court, at the time of hearing the application, on the next date.

W.P.(C) 8965/2016

5. List on 12th July, 2022.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 18, 2022/Aman/SK