



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8965/2016

SAJJAN KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anubhav Dubey, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Mr. Ved Prakash and Mr. Ashi
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

07.09.2022

%

CM APPL. 7901/2022 (clarification/rectification)

The present application was also taken up for hearing on 18th February, 2022. On that date, Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, CGSC counsel had sought time for instructions qua the grievance of non-payment of wages raised by the petitioner.

It was directed that the respondent shall ensure that the orders passed by this Court are fully complied with and the petitioner is permitted to join the office and his current salaries are paid to him. It was further directed that as far as back wages are concerned, the same shall be looked into by the Court, at the time of hearing the application.

On the Court query, the petitioner states that he has joined the office however, respondents are not, giving him increments and back wages.



Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC appears on behalf of the respondent and seeks time to take instructions.

List on 18th November, 2022.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

Pallavi