



\$~95

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8965/2016 CM APPL. 7901/2022

SAJJAN KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with  
Ms. Pinky Pawar, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

% **01.04.2025**

**CM APPL. 18700/2025 (for early hearing)**

1. This application has been filed seeking early hearing of the petition which is otherwise listed for 13<sup>th</sup> May 2025.
2. The Court does not see any reason for advancement of the date except for the reason that petitioner is an aged person and this matter has been pending since 2016.
3. Petitioner seeks his reinstalment on the minimum wages in the pay scale of Rs.19,900/-.
4. Counsel for respondent states that they have made payments to petitioner and shall seek instructions for considering the request of petitioner as also with respect to the residual issues.
5. Application is accordingly dismissed.

**W.P.(C) 8965/2016**

1. List on 13<sup>th</sup> May 2025, the date already fixed.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**APRIL 1, 2025/sm/bp**