



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8965/2016**

SAJJAN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Proxy Counsel(Appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

CM APPL. 7901/2022

1. Proxy counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent submits that the Written Submissions have not been filed, despite the Order dated 15th October, 2025 directing that the same be filed within four weeks.
2. One last and final opportunity is granted to Respondent to file Written Submissions within four weeks.
3. Petitioner, who is present in person, submits that he shall file his Written Submissions only after the Written Submissions of the Respondent are taken on record and a copy thereof is supplied to him, as he is not represented by any counsel.
4. List on 13th July, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/pt/rm