



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8965/2016**

SAJJAN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwiwedi, CSGC with
Ms. Monalisha Pradhan and Ms.
Himanshi Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

30.03.2026

CM APPL. 16195/2026(for early hearing)

1. The present application has been moved under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of the Petitioner seeking preponement/early hearing of the present writ petition.
2. The Petitioner appears in person and is not represented by any counsel. He submits that he retired in December, 2025 and that his pension has not yet been fixed by the concerned department, on account of which he is facing financial hardship.
3. Learned CGSC, appearing on behalf of the Union of India through video conferencing, submits that she shall seek instructions and verify whether any amount is due and payable to the Petitioner.
4. Let the parties explore the possibility of an amicable



resolution/settlement in the meantime.

5. In view of the aforesaid, the present application is allowed and stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8965/2016

6. The date already fixed i.e. 13th July, 2026 stands cancelled.

7. List on 28th April, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

MARCH 30, 2026_{/pt/rm}